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BURKE

Commetcial

Real Estate _
2030 Franklin Street Fourth Floor ‘Y
Oakland, California 94612 > :
510-444-4560 Fax: 839-9630 7

June 12, 2002

Donna Drogos

LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental
Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Park Way
Alameda, Ca. 94502

Re: Environmental Reports 925-949 West Grand Ave., Oakland
Dear Donna:

Enclosed are the Phase I and the Phase 1l environmental reports conducted on my
property. I am very concerned about the contamination of my property which I strongly
believe has come from the adjacent gas station site which is touching my property. Iam
also very interested in resolving this issue as soon as possible since [ have a buyer who
will not proceed without some assurance from you that we are not responsible for the
existing condition nor obligated to clean it up.

Please contact me as soon as you have read the reports to discuss.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

.4 }/Tb“' e Stephen S. Burke
‘ 510-444-4560

Stephen S. Burke

Encs.
2030 FrankuM BTREET

ial Fourth Floor
Burke Commench Onn, CA 94612

bere@burkecommercial.com FAX (510) 839-9630
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March 21, 2002

Mr. Steve Burke
2030 Franklin Street 4™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Phase 11 Subsurface Investigation
925-949 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
Project No. 4933

Dear Mr. Burke:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by AEI Consultants (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location
Map). The work was performed in order to determine if an impact to soil or groundwater
resulted from a former auto truck storage and repair business that utilized underground storage
tanks and from a drycleaning facility formerly located in Unit 941.

I Background

l The site is located in a commercial/residential area of Qakland, on the southwest corner of West
Grand Avenue and Market Street, and is occupied by several multi-use tenants. AEI conducted a

l Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property on June 6, 2000 in which two
recognized environmental conditions were found in connection with previous property use.

A review of city directories and Oakland Fire Department records. indicated that.a drycleaning
facility was formerly located.in Unit 941 for approximately 10 years. Based on the nature of
drycleaning operations and the duration of occupancy by the drycleaner, AEI concluded that the
subsurface of the property had likely been impacted by drycleaning solvents.

In addition, a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps indicated that the property was formerly
developed with an auto and truck storage area, an auto repair area, gas and oil storage, paint and
oil storage, warehouse, dip painting area, and advertising sign paint area. Although records at
the Oakland Fire Department did not indicate the presence of underground storage tanks at the
property, the possibility existed that underground tanks may have been present in the gas storage
area. Based on the lack of information obtained on the former service station, AEI concluded

that the gas and oil storage area and the possible former USTs had the potential to impact to the
subsurface of the property.

Corporate Headquarters

Los Angeles Phoenix San Francisco Seattle New York
(310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5930 (900) 801-3224 {425) 401-B500 (212) 279-7770
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II Investigative Efforts

AEI performed the subsurface investigation at the site on March 7, 2002. AEI advanced a total
of five shallow soill borings (SB-1 through SB-5) to a depth of 15 feet below ground surface
(bgs). Borings SB-1 through SB-3 were advanced in the suspected location of the former USTs.
Borings SB-4 and SB-5 were advanced inside the former drycleaing facility in the suspected
location of the drycleaning equipment. Please refer to Figure 2 for the locations of soil borings.

The near surface native soils encountered during boring advancement consisted of dark grey
moderately plastic clays grading to brown highly plastic clays nearing boring terminus. Soils
encountered in boring SB-4 and SB-5 also contained small clasts (<2cm) intermixed in stiff clay.
Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs of the borings.

Based on a review of the USGS Oakland West Topographic Map, the property is situated
approximately 15 feet above mean sea level and the local topography is sloped gently to the
west. The nearest surface water is the Oakland Outer Harbor, located approximately 1.5 miles
west of the property. Based on the local topography, the assumed flow direction of groundwater
at the property is to the west.

Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a Geoprobe drill rig to a depth of 15 feet bgs and soil samples
were collected at 4-foot intervals. The soil samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps,
and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory. No staining or odor
was observed in the samples collected from borings SB-1 through SB-3; however, strong
hydrocarbon odor and grey staining was observed tn the samples collected from borings SB-4
and SB-5.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater was encountered in all five borings at approximately 13 feet bgs. Groundwater
samples were collected using a plastic drop tube inserted through slotted PVC piping. The
groundwater samples were placed in 40-mL VOA vials and 1-Liter amber bottles and capped so
neither head space nor air bubbles were visible, and then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await
transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, each boring was back{illed with neat cement grout.

Laboratory Analysis

On March 7, 2002, soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical
Inc. (DOHS Certification Number 1644) under chain of custody protocol. Five soil and five

groundwater samples were submitted for analysis. Samples collected from borings SB-1 through
SB-3 were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015,

AEI
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benzene, toluene, ethylebenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020 and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA Method 8015. Samples
collected from borings SB-4 and SB-5 were analyzed for Volatile Halocarbons (VOCs) by EPA
Method 8010. In addition, based on the presence of hydrocarbon odor and staining observed during
sample collection from borings 8B-4 and SB-5, one soil and one groundwater sample from boring
SB-4 was analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE. Analytical results and chain of custody
documents are included as Attachment B.

Findings

Borings SB-1 through SB-3 (Suspected UST Area)

No-concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE were detected in any of the analyzed soil
samples from borings SB-1 through SB-3. Minor concentrations of TPH-d were detected at 2.4
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the soil sample collected in boring SB-2 at 8 feet bgs.

Elevated concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d were detected up to 460 micrograms per liter
(ug/L) and 380 ug/L, respectively, in groundwater samples collected from borings SB-1 and SB-
3. No concentrations of MTBE were detected in the any of the groundwater samples and only
minor concentrations of ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected in the groundwater sample

from boring SB-3.

Borings SB-4 and SB-3 (Drycleaning Facilitv}

Elevated concentrations VOCs were detected in soil samples collected from borings SB-4 and
SB-5 at 8 feet bgs. In particular, concentrations of cis 1,2-Dichloroethefr}ke, Tetrachloroethene,
Trichloroethene, and Vinyl Chloride were detected up to 140._@!](& 22 melke, 5. lffnvg/kg, and
12 Jﬁ'g/kg, respectively.

Elevated Concentrations of cis 1,2-Dichloroethene and Vinyl Chloride were detected up to 550
ug/L and 60 ug/L, respectively, in groundwater samples collected from borings SB-4 and SB-5.
Significant concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX were detected in the groundwater sample
collected from boring SB-4. In particular, concentrations of TPH-g, benzene and total xylenes
were detected up to 140,000 ug/L, 810 ug/L and 14,000 ug/L., respectively.

Results of the analytical testing are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Conclusions

This investigation was performed in order to determine if an impact to soil or groundwater
resulted from a former auto truck storage and repair business that utilized underground storage
tanks and from a drycleaning facility formerly located in Unit 941. A total of five soil borings

were advanced to a depth of 15 feet bgs in the area of the suspected USTs and the former
drycleaning facility and soil and groundwater samples were collected.

AEI
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Suspected UST Area

Only minor concentrations of TPH-d were detected in one soil sample from the suspect UST
area; however, significant concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in the groundwater
samples collected from this area. Although the soil sample results for TPH-d can be considered
negligible, the elevated concentrations of TPH-d present in the groundwater suggest that a larger
source area may exist onsite, and was not encountered during the drilling activities.

Former Drvcleaning Facility

Both soil and groundwater samples collected from the former drycleaning facility contained
elevated levels of VOCs as well as elevated levels of TPH-g and BTEX. The levels of VOCs
detected in the groundwater are well above the maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for
dnnking water set forth by the California Code of Regulations. No MCLs are currently
established for soil impacted by VOCs, and many regulatory agencies review sites impacted with
VOCs on a site-specific basis. Additionally, the extent of the impacted source area is unknown
due to the lack of information documenting the exact location of the former drycleaning
equipment and chemical storage area.

Based on the elevated levels of TPH-g and BTEX detected in the groundwater samples collected
from the former drycleaning facility, it is apparent that the groundwater beneath the property in
this area has been significantly impacted. According to the June 2000 ESA conducted by AEl,
the property adjacent to the northeast of the subject property, 905 West Grand Avenue, was
formerly equipped with three underground fuel storage tanks (USTs). Records reviewed during
the ESA indicated that the USTs were removed in 1999 and that the site was granted case closure
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Although case closure had been granted,
and no further investigation or remediation is required at this site, past subsurface investigations
at the site revealed that petrolenm hydrocarbon contamination remains in place at the site. Based
on the proximity to the subject property and the assumed direction of groundwater flow, it is
likely that the petroleum release at the adjacent site has impacted the subsurface of the subject
property.

Based on the analytical results, it is likely that further investigation will be required in order to
further characterize and define the extent of the impacted soil in the suspected UST area and the
former drycleaning facility. Currently, no regulatory agency is involved or requiring further
investigation at the property. However, it is the responsibility of the property owner to inform
the appropriate regulatory agency that a release of hazardous materials has occurred and has
impacted the subsurface of the property. The potential for future regulatory requirements cannot
be ascertained without notifying the appropriate agency and following their requirements;
including the performance of additional sampling and possibly remedial action, in pursuit of case
closure or a “no further action” letter.

AEI
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VI Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(925) 283-6000.

Sincerely, /7 3’0"7q8'tf21*5
Y P
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Figures

Tables

Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs

Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation
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SITE LOCATION MAP
925-949 WEST GRAND AVENUE FIGURE 1
OAKLAND., CALIFORNIA PROJECT Mo, 4933
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Table 1

Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample ; §amp~1¢, TPHp MTB‘._E Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene . Xylenes. TPH-d
Ip ©  Collection = ; ; aete ; -
_ Date  mylg  mpke  omphy  mwhe mphy  omekg  mphe |
5B-1-8' 03/07/02 <1.0 =(}05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <10
SB-2-% 0372 <10 <0).05 <f),. 015 0.010 <0.005 <0005 24
5B-3-§ 030712 <1.0 <(L.05 <(1.005 <0005 <0.005 <0003 <1.0
SH-4-8 03/07402 2.5 =0.05 0.017 0.21 0.12 0.011 NA
MDL 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.0035 1.0
TPH-g = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
MDL = Method Detection Limit
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
NA =not analyzed
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Sample Sample TPHg MTRE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzéne Xylenes TPH-d
1] Collection : : En
Diate ug/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L up/L ug/L
SB-1W 03/07/02 3% <5.0 <0.5 <03 <0).5 <0.3 38
SB-2wW 030702 <50 <3.0 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
SB-3W D372 460.0 <50 <035 <0.5 0,73 1.3 110
SB-AW 0307402 140,000 ND<1200 10 1,900 470 14,000 MNA
ML 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 05 0.5 50

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/L = micrograms per liter
NA = not analyzed



Table 2
Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA method 8010)

Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample . TCE PCE ¢-1.2 Vinyl
251D Date | - - DCE Chloride
S gk ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
5B-4.8' 03/07/02 51 22 48 12
SB-5-8' 0307402 <50 9.7 140 29
MDL 5.0 50 5.0 5.0

TCE = Trichloroethene

PCE = Tetrachlorocthene

1,2, DCE = 1,2 Dichloroethene
MDL = Maximum Detection Limit
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram

Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Sample TCE PCE c-1,2 Yinyl
I Date DCE Chloride
ug/L: ug/L ug/L r.tEJ"T..
SB-4W 03/07/02 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 470 60
SB-5W 03/07/02 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 550 36
MDL 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

TCE = Trichloroethene

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

1,2, DCE = 1,2 Dichloroethene
MDL = Maximum Detection Limit
ug/L = micrograms per liter
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Project No: 4933 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: BURKE Log of Borehole: SB-1
Client: STEVEN BURKE
Location: 925-949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
Sample Data
: r I =
E Subsulrfa!ce ® B & © Remarks
@0 Description S 5 . = 3 o
= 5 | S[23(|8|2
B w3 £ oo | | 2
Ground Surface
% cLAYy
dark grey/brownish highty piastic
- ?/ clay
3- 17 /
1
FiC S %
E SB-14' | 55
5 - )
-
6
128
&+ light brown plastic clay grading to |
8- dark brown greyish plastic clay @ 8' -
3 e ey e SB-1-8' | 88
e
1043 / Depth lo water 10.85' bgs
11 /
12 = ’
4 light grey plastlic clay 58-1-12° | S5
134
14 %
14 fﬁ,{//
15 Z
3 End of Borehole
16
3-5
17—
18-
191
209 ©
21 E_
72
247
24
257

Drill Date 3/7/02
Drill Method: Geoprobe

Total Depth: 15
Depth to Water: 10.85' bgs

Reviewed by: PM

Logged by: OA

AEl Consuitants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 4933 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: BURKE Log of Borehole: SB-2
Client: STEVEN BURKE
Location: 925-949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
Sample Data
B
fia]
E‘ Subsu_rfa_ce @ @ E % Remarks
£ h) Description a = 3| 9
2 | = E2 | 8 83|38 | %
fa & w3 P loo x| =
ﬂf—fi*mo Ground Surface
1z CLAY
1 / dark brown moderately stiff clay
2 ,’f"’//
3;:.{_ 1 /
L~
o
g / SB-2-4' | 85
-'"f/’
2,0
12 7
7 /
o
j'_ 5 light brown sandy clay SB-2-8' | 88
9
% \ /;’/ Depth to water 9.4' bgs
10
light brown/grey plastic clay
e | /
12—jL “
3 grey moderately stiff clay 5B8-2-12' | S5
13- 4 /
]
14 gf’
15;} light b highly plastic ¢l
16—T 7 ight brown highly plastic clay
h s s End of Borahola 5B-2-16'| 55
18
18 ﬂ'
— 6
20+
o
219
zza‘-_
237
247
|
25—[_

Drill Date 3/7/02
Dnll Method: Geoprobe

Total Depth: 16'
Depth to Walter: 9.4' bgs

Reviewed by: PM

Logged by: OA

AEIl Consultants

3210 Qld Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 34549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 4233 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: BURKE Log of Borehole: SB-3
Client: STEVEN BURKE
Locatlon: 925-949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
Sample Data
o
0
E Subsurface — i &
£ & Description 2 = © £ % a Remarks
2 | 3 5% | 8)33|8|¢2
o | v ] - oo |2 | =
Oﬂ ""D Ground Surface
7 CLAY
1= % dark grey/brownish highly plastic
2 :;y clay
3= 1 ﬁf/
4 /
5 é SB-34' | S5
?ﬁ
i,
2
1 Bz
g 7
W_ greyish-brown moderately plasiic SB-3-8' | 8%
9 / clay
7
_
grey moderatley plastic clay

A\

N
\

§B-3-12' | 58

End of Borehole

no sample collected @16

s0il saturated

Orill Date 3/7/02

Revlewed by: PM

Drill Method: Geoprobe Logged by: OA

Total Depth:; 16"
Depth to Water:

AEI Consultants

3210 Olid Tunnel Road, Suile B
Lafayelle, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 4933 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: BURKE Log of Borehole: $B-4 (DRYCLEANERS)
Client: STEVEN BURKE
Locatlon: 925-949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
Sample Data
E=)
K= m
€ Subsurface o | 5| & Remarks
& Description S o E & o
5 E2 | & |23 |5 8
) 7 - | oo | =
Ground Surface
77 CLAY
/ grey moderatley plastic ciay
éﬁ/
7
W/ SB4-3' | S5
_
7
7
7
lithology same as 3' sample 5B-4-8' S?
I
LA _ | strong HC odor
grey stiff clay w/small clasts SB4-10' | S8

arey stained clay w/small clasts

End of Borehole

depth to water @ 10.5 bgs

nc sampte collected @13

Drill Date 3/7/02
Drill Method: Geoprobe

Total Depth; 13
Depth to Waler: 10.5' bgs

Reviewed by: PM

Logged hy: OA

AEI Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000 .




-
8]

depth to water @ 10.5' bgs

Project No: 4933 Sheet: 10t 1
RrojectilameiERISE Log of Borehole: $B-5 (DRYCLEANERS)
Client: STEVEN BURKE
Location: 825-349 WEST GRAND AVENUE
Sampla Data
2
E Subsurface o | B B
g & Description E’E . 2|2 é Ramarks
& E @ -~ E 3 & 2
a v g F|lEBE0 || =
I:If-l m Ground Surface
7 cLAY
= / grey maderatley plastic clay
:é y/
3 A
127274 SB-53' | SS
4 7//:/
5 ?.7'
j _
2 Fy
7 :’5/"'///
i
ﬁ/ lithology same as 3" sample SB-5-8' | 85
g
1053 . strong HC odor
grey stiff clay wismall clasts SB-5-107( SS
_
Z

—
L]

4

\__grey stained clay wismall clasts /

Jl._-uTL:_L,,.LJ_n,.u—:.J_L'ILu_,Lu_I,.lJ_irl.l.L'l

—_
B

End of Borehola

15
16

m

B @™
RS B S ms s o

B
th
|

no sample collected @13

Drill Date 3/7/02
Drill Method: Geoprobe

Total Depth: 13
Depth to Water: 10.5' bgs

Reviewed by: PM

Logged by: OA

AE| Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 34549

(925) 283-6000
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: 5 e 4/7
By: McCampbell Apalytical, Inc.; 1 825 7968 48612; Mar-14-02 2:59PM; Pag

110 2nd Avenue South, #LY7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 925.798- 1627

hgg:.-'/w“w.mc,camgbel!.cnm E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4933; Burke J Date Sampled: 03/07/02 _J
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B | Date Recetved: 03/07/02 ]1
Lafayetie, CA 94549.4157 Client Contact: Orion Alcalay Date Extracted: 03/07/02 |
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08-03/12/02 |I
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX* |
EPA methuds 5030, modified 801 5, and §020 or 602; California RWOCH (SF Buy Hegion) method GOFID500)
LabID | ClientID | Motrix | TPH(@) | MTBE | Benzene | Tolueme | ETWF Xylones | 7% Recovery
| benzene Surropate
20312 £ ——
RO | sBaw | s ND O ND ND ND 106
Q20312
W16 | sp2s | s ND ND ND ND ND ND 106
2
P06 | sp3s | s ND ND ND ND ND ND to8
0223['225 SB-4.§° s 25 ND D017 0.21 0.12 00! .
203 .
I spaw | w 390, ND ND ND ND ND o0 |
PO spow | w ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
00126 | seaw | w 460, ND ND ND 0.73 (3 120
7 |
02_0032]0"6 [ $B4W | w | 140000ahi | NDs1200 | g0 1900 470 | 14800 it
Reporimg L unfess w - = 0.5 0
otherwise stated; N¥J 30 ug/L 5H) 0.5 0.3 ' -5
means not detecied
2bove the reporting S 1.0 mg/lke 0.05 0.005 0.065 6.003 0.0035 |
liryit H
* water and vapor samples are reparted in ugl., wipe surnples in ug'wipe, suil and sludge szmples in mp/ke. and all TCLP and SPLP SXITACLS
in ugfT,
" cluttered chranatogram, sample peok coclirtes with surrogate peak
*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cutiore in nature and MeCampbell Anslytical is nas responsihle for thoir
iRterpretation: 4) unmadified o weakdy modified gasaline it significant; b) heavier gasolme fange compounds efe significent{aged
Easoline?); c) lighter gasoline mange compounds (the most mobile fracton) are sgiticant, &) gasoline range cormpounds having brpad
chramatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gnsolme?; &) TP pattern that does mot appear 1o be derived from gasoline (7 )
one te a few isclated peaks present; g) stromply aged gasoline or diesel range compiunds are mgnificant; b) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 15 present; () liquid sample thut contams greater than % vl % 3edi

meni; J) no recognizeble patlern

DHS Certification No. 1644 FEdwa;d Hamilton, Lak Direcio
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

1190 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pachero, CA 34553.5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax :925-798-1622
http:f'www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@@mecampbeil com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, CA 945494157

Client Project ID: #4933 Burke

Date Sampled: 03/07/02

Date Received: 03/07/02

Client Contact: Orion Alcalay

Date Extracted: 03/07/02

Clhient P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/08-03/11/02

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydroearbons as Diese] *
EPA methods modified K015, and 1350 or 3510; Cabfoma RWOUR (SF Bay R_cg,bnn} method GCFID{A550) or GOTTO(IS10)

) . ' 1 % Recovery
LabID Client [D Matrix TPH(d Surrogate
0203126-002 SB-1-8° s MDD 102
203126005 £B-2.8' S 24 114
0203126-009 5B-3-8’ S ND FOR
0203126-017 SB-1wW S 380,c.i 112
0203126-018 5B-2W s ND 101
0203126-019 SB-3W s 3104d,z.h.i 102
Reporting Limit unless otherw ise W 50ug/L
stated; ND meanys ot detected abave
the repotting lmit S 1.0 mg,"kg

* waley and vapor samples ar reporied in ug/L, wipe samples in vg/wipe, soil and sludge sartples in meg'kg, and all TCLP / STIC 7 SPLP

exiracts in ug/b

* cluttered chromatagram resulting in coeluted surrngate and sample peaks, or; surropate peak is on ¢levated baseling, or, surrogarc has been

dinminished by dilution of original ¢xiract

“The fullowing descriptions of the TPH chromaogram are cursiry in nature and MecCampbelt Anabytical is not reapongible for theirr
interpreation: ) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is signiicant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c}
aged diesel? 1s significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium boiling peint pattern that does not maiwch dicsel
{sloddard solvent); {) onc to a few isolated peaks present; &) oil range compounds are sigmificant; h} lightar than water immiscible sheen is
present, i) liquid sample thet comains greater than -5 vol. % sediment

DYIS Certification No., 1644
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Ah Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3360
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
é http:/fww w.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4933, Burke ! Bate Sampled: §3/D7/0Z
3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B | Date Received: 03/07/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Crion Alcalay ‘ Date Extracted: 03/07/02
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 03/08-03/09/02
Yolatile Halocarbons
FPA methad 601 or 8DID
Lab 1D CAOFL26-012 U203 126-015 G203 126-020 (0203126-021
Cliemt 1D SB-4-8' SB-5-8° SB-4W SB-5W
Matrix 5 < W W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichlormmethne ND ND MD<3.0 HND=5.0
Bromafonm M D HND=50 M50
DPromomaiiuone ND ND ND=50 MWk50
Carbun Telrachineie | ND 3] NTF50 W<s.0
Chivrohenzene WD ML R W50
Chicrocthane ND N MD<ia NO=5.0
Z-Chloroeshyl Vinyl Ethet™ ND ND Np=S.0 ]
Chioraform ND ND ND=<5 0 NDes0
CTigromethanc ND ND ND-<51 D=5 0
Mhbromachlonomethane KD KD =S NS0
1 2-[Hchorobenrene ND N ND=3.0 ND<5.0
| 3-Dichiorobenzene NI N ND=31 ND=5.0
1 A-Dichinrobenzene ND ND NOED NDO=40
ThehlorediMunmethane N ND ND=50 WIS 1)
1,1-Dichloroethang D HD ND=5.0 MNL=5.0
1.2-Dichlorogthans N ND N30 MOS0
1, }-Dichlorocthene N (47 ND=50 NE<50
& 1.2-Dichinroethene a8 140 a7 550 |
trans | 2-Dichipmetheme MDY WD =] M50
1.2-Dichlarepropant N NI N5 D ND=<50
cin | 3-Dichinropropene ND w0 ML¥<30 MD=50
trups 1,3-Dichloropropune MWD ML N30 Wil
Methylene Chlonde™ ND ND NM=50 NO<5.0
,1,2.2-Tetrnchjornethane TND ND NO=51 ND<50
[etrachlaroethene i1 7 NL50 MOS0
1,1,}-Trchloroethane ML WD MNDxEd NS0
[ 7.1.2-Tnichiproethane WD N ND=5 1 ND<5.0
Trchinrocthene 1 [P ND=<50 MNL<5D
TrcherNuaromethane N ND ND<30 W50
Vinyt Chioride™ 12 99 i 0
B, Recovery Surzaic 1E 116 108 107
[ ommenis hd ha
* ywatcs and vepor semples ond all TCLP & SPLF exwacts are reported in vg/L. soil and sludge samples in ug'kg, wipe sampies in ug/wipe
Reporting lirmit unkess otherwise statesl: warer/ TCLP/SPLI® cxtracts, ND<0 Sug/l ; soils and shudges, ND<Sug/'kg; wipes. MO0 2ug/wipe
ND means not deiected abnve the reporting Timit; N/ZA means analyte nol applicable to this analysis
[} tibroimomethane; (¢) tetrachloromethane: {d) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethant; (1} dichlaromethane; (g) chloroethene; (h) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: (1) liquid sample that contains greatur than ~5 vol. % sediment; {j) sample dituled due w high
ofgame vontent
DS Cerrification Mo, 1644 L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
7i7 abed fwaArz e PR-H1-JEW 7104 aR/) oPR 1 LrauT "TEOTIATeUY TTaodwenow :Aa 1ua



McCMui[PBE;LL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
N L ST 407 TURN AROUND TIME O Q Q X\
| Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 794-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DA
Report To: Orion Alcalay Bill To: Analysis Request Other Commenis
_Company: All Environmental = ! ]
3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B 3
I Lafayette, CA 945494157 Bl |4 =
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 <3 [ -k z
Project #: HE{ 5 5 Project Name: "2~ y(\e @ N . &
Project Location:< z < o o e be 8 _g g ; - g
Sampler Signature: : : g g g o o 3 S
= — METHOD | % (@ (3 (5| 12| 518 (& g
| sAMPETRG g |_TTIX | seeserven | 7|2 |3 (2 5 g8 2 d
AE iy RHHHEEHEE
SAMPLEID | LOCATION BlE BB ZISISISIZSIEIZ 23
Date | Time g o § E"’"’ dnu-ag;minﬁﬁg%éféﬁ:?“ﬁ
O = o T3 |5 < |f]<|<|=|x]5
u:Eé‘ﬁﬁﬁgﬁé’éggtaﬁmsamma?égﬁﬁ
SR \-4 Sfrio) l X A | ol
SS-\ =% )( )
SR-|~12f e 4
o7 - 24! | ST
<SR- K’ XX
SB-2-12 | e N
S22 W’ f e W
“R-a- A _ ! / b, I
=@ -3-%7 [ XA
e e e I M b
Ch-Y -7 LX '
I 5 L{hg; ‘FK‘
B W
/ Ve
Xl !
Date. | Time: J £cmarks1-
3 /¥
Daile: Tirme:
Relinquighed By: # Date; Tima: Received By




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
AR SOUTH AT TURN AROUND TIME Q) Q Q x
PACHECD, CA 94553
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR ~5 DAY
Report To: Orion Alcalay Bill To: Aetsalvsinas e Other Conuments
~CompanyT Al Environmental o [
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B g
Lafayette, CA 94549.4157 E ! EE =
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-612] _ 2| (=l3 3
Project #: & 952 Project Name: <z o dce 3 A8 s 5
Project Location: &2 ~9F  fdzaT : | & 2 § 2 E - s
Sampler Signature: @%&«p_z&ﬁ S| ([ g sl |8 ¢ g
METHOD |8 | ¥ | € 28| | =
SAMPLING g MATRIX | preservep RN e8| |3 d
15 | ﬂ~§|§§§>§§§§£§§i5‘
SAMPLEID | LocATION 8| £ EIEIIENSE 8351838 2|8
Date [Time | 5 [ O |y -5"3? 6h33££§§§§§§:r—?ﬂa
W= | 0 SlE =83 < < || |e|h
EEanﬁi‘:ﬁcé&’ééﬁrzﬁamzm&a&§§5§ﬁ
[ <B-S- (s 331, | X X Vo, S
e (A
= L > X X XX
SB-2w 5 b X
B 3w e N X
Sb- Yud _ 3 NLXK X
SESua NJ 3 W ¥4 L
- i | |
Dage: Time: wved By 3'3/'5 ?/ emarks:
- 0
27 b 307 [T\ A
uished By: / Diate: Time: HReceived By
Relinguished Ry 4 Date; Time: Received By:




ATTACHMENT C

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ORDINANETE: SIO8 SAN MATEO COUNTY PERMIT ()2-0441
02-0441 _

' ' ! ' PERMIT # MW-080-02
—

@

PE: 20147 CECTEEHNICATL “TRSOIL BORING PERMIT-PA

= i .m._‘ L
et & M’M

& 0B 4 A
FACILITY: A Qi P oime
4945 JUNIPERO SERRA., COLMA # ¢ g TS ERRAY
g A&, T 20000
Lae V7 435 il WEMLRMLLF :
F AR, o ' A
f Ny I 008-373-530 1&&%{{
) S, AT - U - SRON03GT..- & BT 0 %
§ ] S oS BIGENT PAID'Y g 53500
g :u o "’%- vy ﬁﬁﬁ il
CONTRACTOR: | Powy, ﬁi‘%@ﬂ L‘;;:r._"__- iy L Y o §
VIRONEX i Rl (SSRE i Oh ]
EI Iﬂ AD;&‘.MS HE’ENUE 4 . 3. . X i":-" =1 'I » "' & .I ._.;;,'. N
SAN LEANDRO x S=aa B~ ' .' ) ,':' *_.. e & ;?;‘_?,E.: g
| S ¥ &‘g ol G5
L » .u-‘ o .' A J_.r;'
TERMS & CONDITIONS: |, ‘& % § Y
CONSTRUCT SOIL BDRINGS rﬁ Y §
i
'.I.‘: -::?13?
N, >
"y A CHARLES ICE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST
DATE ISSUED: 3/11/02

EXPIRATION DATE: 6/11/02

THIS PERMIT IS NONTRANSFERABLE AND MUST BE POSTED ON-SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE




